FIRST CO.
P.O. BOX 270969 - DALLAS, TEXAS  75227
PH. (214) 388-5751 | FAX (214) 388-2255
Double Wall Construction
HORIZONTAL
Chilled Water
Hot Water

Supply
REAR VIEW
Return
SIDE VIEW
Left Hand Connection
PLAN VIEW
PHYSICAL DATA
FIRST CO. DOUBLE WALL -ECM SPEC9
NOTE: Unit comes standard with 2” filter mounted in cabinet
FLAT FILTER BOX
UNIT SIZE PART NUMBER FILTER SIZE A B C D E F G H FILTER SIZE (Qty)
8 9BDAF12F2
9BDAF12F4
2”
4” 26-13/16 18-3/8 9-7/16 24-1/2 16-1/4 1 1 1 (1) 25 X 16
12 9BDAF12F2
9BDAF12F4
2”
4” 26-13/16 18-3/8 9-7/16 24-1/2 16-1/4 1 1 1 (1) 25 X 16
16 9BDAF16F2
9BDAF16F4
2”
4” 37-1/4 21-1/2 9-7/16 35 19-3/4 1 1 1 (1) 16 X 20
(1) 20 X 20
20 9BDAF20F2
9BDAF20F4
2”
4” 41-1/4 21-1/2 9-7/16 39 19-3/4 1 1 1 (2) 20 X 20
30 9BDAF30F2
9BDAF30F4
2”
4” 41-13/16 34 9-3/8 39-5/8 32 1 1 1 (4) 16 X 20
40 9BDAF40F2
9BDAF40F4
2”
4” 51 34 9-3/8 48-7/8 32 1 1 1 (4) 16 X 25
END VIEW
SUSPENSION POINT
TOP VIEW
FILTERS - Optional Flat Filter Section
FIRST CO. DOUBLE WALL -ECM SPEC10
ANGLED FILTER BOX
UNIT SIZE PART NUMBER FILTER SIZE A B C D E F G H FILTER SIZE (Qty)
8 9BDAF12A2
9BDAF12A4
2”
4” 26.78 18.32 20.88 24.57 16.21 1 1 1 (2) 25 X16
12 9BDAF12A2
9BDAF12A4
2”
4” 26.78 18.32 20.88 24.57 16.21 1 1 1 (2) 25 X 16
16 9BDAF16A2
9BDAF16A4
2”
4” 37.28 21.57 28.68 35.07 19.71 1 1 1 (2) 18 X 24
20 9BDAF20A2
9BDAF20A4
2”
4” 41.28 21.57 28.68 39.07 19.71 1 1 1 (2) 20 X 24
END VIEW

“A”
“C”
“D” “G”
“1.25
“2.50
“B” “E”
“F”
“H”
NOTE: Unit comes standard with 2” filter mounted in cabinet
ANGLED FILTER BOX
UNIT SIZE PART
NUMBER
FILTER
SIZE A B C D E F G H FILTER SIZE
(Qty)
30 9BDAF30A2
9BDAF30A4
2”
4” 41-13/16 34 28 39-5/8 32 1 1 1 (4) 20 X 25
40 9BDAF40A2
9BDAF40A4
2”
4” 51 34 27 48-7/8 32 1 1 1 (4) 16 X 24
(2) 18 x 24